Connect & Control Technologies 12.6% 40   BP 13.0% 16.2% 90   BP 17.1% (360)   BP (410)   BP
   Total Operating Segments 16.9% -   BP 16.9% 14.9% 50   BP 15.4% 200   BP 150   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 70.1$   (1.3)$   68.8$   46.5$   0.5$   47.0$   50.8% 46.4%
Industrial Process 33.1 1.4   34.5 34.5 1.8   36.3 (4.1%) (5.0%)
Connect & Control Technologies 16.3 0.5   16.8 26.1 1.4   27.5 (37.5%) (38.9%)
   Total Segment Operating Income 119.5$   0.6$   120.1$  107.1$   3.7$   110.8$  11.6% 8.4%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(In Millions)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin
Fourth Quarter 2020 & 2019

 Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q4 2019 Q4 2019
2020

vs. 2019
2020

vs. 2019
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Adjusted ($)

As
Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income 119.5$   0.6$   #A 120.1$  107.1$   3.7$   #A 110.8$
Corporate income (expense) 39.7   (47.7)   #B (8.0)   (24.8)   16.3   #B (8.5)
Operating income (loss) 159.2   (47.1)   112.1   82.3   20.0   102.3

Interest (expense) income (0.1)   -   (0.1)   1.0   -   1.0
Other (expense) income (137.2)   137.4   #C 0.2   0.7   -   0.7
Income from continuing operations before tax 21.9   90.3   112.2   84.0   20.0   104.0

Income tax (expense) benefit (34.9)   11.2   #D (23.7)   (16.8)   0.9   #D (15.9)
(Loss) income from continuing operations (13.0)   101.5   88.5   67.2   20.9   88.1

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.6   -   0.6   0.7   -   0.7
(Loss) income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. (13.6)$   101.5$   87.9$   66.5$   20.9$   87.4$

EPS from continuing operations (0.16)$   #E 1.17$   1.01$   0.75$   0.24$   0.99$   0.02$   2.0%

   Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

   The net asbestos benefit is due to an insurance settlement ($52.1M) and asbestos related expense ($1.7M)

#C - 2020 primarily includes pension termination related settlement charges.

#D - 2020 includes tax-related special items including tax expense for valuation allowance change ($21.4M), tax expense for the pension termination related to AOCI of ($5.1M)
   and tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($4.5M), and the net tax benefit of special items #A through #C ($20.8M).

[…]

Connect & Control Technologies 11.0% 170   BP 12.7% 16.8% 50   BP 17.3% (580)   BP (460)   BP
   Total Operating Segments 12.9% 230   BP 15.2% 15.2% 80   BP 16.0% (230)   BP (80)   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 184.0$   12.7$   196.7$   216.1$   6.2$   222.3$   (14.9%) (11.5%)
Industrial Process 77.6 36.4   114.0 104.7 14.7   119.4 (25.9%) (4.5%)
Connect & Control Technologies 57.0 8.7   65.7 111.5 3.5   115.0 (48.9%) (42.9%)
   Total Segment Operating Income 318.6$   57.8$   376.4$   432.3$   24.4$   456.7$   (26.3%) (17.6%)

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring and realignment costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses,
and other unusual or infrequent items including certain legal matters.

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin

Full Year 2020 & 2019
(In Millions)

 FY 2020 FY 2020 FY 2019 FY 2019
2020

vs. 2019
2020

vs. 2019
As

Reported
Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Adjusted ($)

As
Adjusted (%)

Segment operating income 318.6$   57.8$   #A 376.4$  432.3$   24.4$   #A 456.7$
Corporate (expense) income (92.1)   71.4   #B (20.7)   (20.9)   (14.9)   #B (35.8)
Operating income 226.5   129.2   355.7   411.4   9.5   420.9

Interest income 0.7   -   0.7   4.1   -   4.1
Other (expense) income (142.0)   141.6   #C (0.4)   (1.1)   -   (1.1)
Income from continuing operations before tax 85.2   270.8   356.0   414.4   9.5   423.9

Income tax (expense) benefit (15.3)   (60.1)   #D (75.4)   (89.9)   4.4   #D (85.5)
Income from continuing operations 69.9   210.7   280.6   324.5   13.9   338.4

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.4   -   1.4   1.1   -   1.1
Income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. 68.5$   210.7$   279.2$  323.4$   13.9$   337.3$

EPS from continuing operations 0.78$   2.42$   3.20$   3.65$   0.16$   3.81$   (0.61)$   (16.0%)

   Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

   The net asbestos expense includes remeasurement expense ($135.9M) to transition to a full horizon, extending the projection through 2052 and other asbestos related costs
   ($30.8M), partially offset by favorable insurance settlements ($100.4M).

The net asbestos related benefit includes remeasurement income ($68.1M), offset by asbestos related expense to maintain 10 year accrual ($47.9M).

#C - 2020 primarily includes pension termination related settlement charges.

#D - 2020 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A through #C ($58.8M) and tax-related special items including tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($6.3M),